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Bobecd (Lal dtél \respectfully moves this Court for leave to file a delayed appeal from
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An affidavit supporting the Appellant’s allegations is attached hereto. Because the

Appellant did not unduly delay the filing of ihis appeal, this Court should permit the Appellant to

file a delayed appeal.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion for Leave to File Delayed Appeal

was forwarded by regular U.S. Mail to M;chat ! 6mos_if , Prosecuting Attorney,

Butec County at the address of 315 Hiéln St 4 €1 Hc\m;H-Oh:OH 4SOl
on the date Z/0\ /7072
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DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, PRO SE



AFFIDAVIT
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COOK HOWARD
| _ . LAW LTD

November 23, 2021

Robert Raphael Caldwell
Inmate #A785107

‘Grafton Correctional Institution
2500 South Avon Belden Road
Grafton Ohio 44044

RE:  State of Ohio v. Robert Raphael Caldwell
Case No. CA2021-02-0017

Dear Réphael_:

Attached is the Entry received today, 12/8/21, from the 12th Appellate Court which
was filed on 12/2. ' . ’

As you know the deadline for filing a Memorandum in Support of Jurisdiction is
‘tomorrow. Unfortunately, the Court has declined to appoint an attorney to you for
this further proceeding. I am aware that you could yourselffile a pro-se Memorandum

in Support of Jurisdiction and in doing so if you do not timely file it you could ask that

it be accepted out of time. If you choose to do that T would suggest you do that as soon -
as possible. Possible reasons for out of time could be mailing issues, no attorney,
waiting on this decision which was just received to name a few.

- My staff has called the facility to try and get this to you today on the date we received -
it. But, we will also mail this letter and Entry on this day in case there is an issue in
the facility getting it to you for some reason. ' .
I am sorry that this is the result thus far. I do wish you the best in moving forward.
Sineerely, |

- Melynda Cook Howérd S

-MCH/ldc
Enclq_sure

1501 15T Ave, Middletown, Chio 45044 « Offfce (513) 868-3663 Fax (513) 424-3135
Email: CookHowardLaw@gmail.com ¢ Website: www.CookHowardLaw.com



Y J'H? COURT OF APPEALS | W
I.ERTHTAREELLATE DISTRICT OF OHIO |

Bug COUNTY
o .,‘ ?ﬁ '
) DEC -2 R |
STATEOFOHIO,  MARTyodatile | CASENO. CA2021-02:017
< %m a¢ LV REGULAR CALENDAR
Appellee, AL |
vs. ENTRY GRANTING MOTION TO
‘ - - WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL AND
ROBERT RAPHAEL CALDWELL, DENYING MOTION FOR
pLEDBUTLERCO. 1 APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL TO
~ Appellant.  5oUATOFAPPEALS | APPEAL TO THE SUPREME COURT
¢ 02 202 OF OHIO
MARY L SWAIN
GLERK OF COURTS

The above cause is before.the court pursuant to a motion to withdraw as counsel‘
and ’for appointment of counsel to file a memorandum in support of jurisdiction to
-appeal to the Supreme Court of Ohio. |

. Upon cons‘;deration of the foregoing, the motions are ruled upon as foliows: the
motion to ‘withdraw as counsel filed by Melynda Cook Howard is GRANTED. The
motion to appoint counsel for the purpose of ﬁiing a notice of appeal to the S_uprefne_
Court of Ohio is DENIED. |

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Robin N. Piper, Presiding Judge




IN THE 12th DISTRIC COURT OF APPEALS

BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO
'STATE OF OHIO, :
Appellee, : CASE No. CA2021-02-0017
vs- :
ROBERT RAPHAEL CALDWELL ~ : g&% BUTLERCO.
Appellant/Defendant i NOV 23 202
_ cLER?ZgF SOURTS

APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR COUNSEL TO WITHDRAW AND FOR
APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL :

Comes Now, Appellant Robert Raphael Caldwell and underSIgned ,

Counsel who moves this Court to allow her to withdraw as Counsel and for the
Court to appoint counsel for purposes of filing a Notice of Appeal and
Memorandum in Support of Jurisdiction to the Ohio Supreme Coﬁrt.

| Appeﬁant has expressed his desire to appeal this Court’s decision issued
October 25, 2021 but he does not have the funds to hire an attorney.

Undersigned counsel request that this court allow her to withdraw and that new

counsel be appointed.

COOK HOWARD

AW LID

Attached to this Motion is a copy of Appellant’s Affidavit of Indigency.
Appellant is incarcerated and does not have the funds to hire counsél for an

appeal to the Ohio Supreme Court. -

Attorney at Law
1501 2°" Avenue
Middletown, OH 45044,
Phone: 513.868-3663
FAX: 513.424.3135
CookHowardLaw.com




* COOK HOWARD

LAWLID

Attorney at Law
1501 1°7 Avenue
Middletown, OH 45044
Phone: 513.868-3663
FAX: 513.424.3135
CookHowardLaw.com

WHEREFORE, Aﬁpellant requests his current attorney to be allowed to
witildraw and this Court appoint new counsel to him for further appellate review
as he is indigent and without the funds or ability to retain counsel.

| | Respectfully submitted,

- MELYNDA COOK HOWARD
S.C. #0066596 ,
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
COOK HOWARD LAW, Ltd.
1501 First Avenue
Middletown, Ohio 45044
(513) 868-3663 (Voice)

(513) 424-3135 (Facsimile)

cookhowardlaw@gmail.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify a copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR COUNSEL TO
WITHDRAW AND FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL has been served via -
regular U.S. Mail on this date of filing 11/23/21 to:

Butler County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office, 315 High Street, 11th Flooi',
Hamilton, Ohio 45011 and Appellant Robert Raphael Caldwell, Inmate
#A785107, Grafton Correctional Institution, 2500 South Avon Belden Road,

Grafton Ohio 44044. |

MELYNDA COOK HOWARD

S.C. #0066596
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT




FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE FORM
($25.00 application fee may be assessed—see notice on reverse side)
I. PERSONAL INFORMATION
Name of Person Being Represented (if juvenile)

D.O.B. D.O.B.

Applicant’s Name

Rephat| Tobict Caldwirl  |ol/zo/ g5 —
Maifing Address City State Zip Code
G-C- T, 7500 S. Avon Reldin RJ. bGeatlon i OH Hqo4Y
Case No. Phone . Cell Phone
CAZozl-0Z- 00l () 1
SSNlast4 | Gender Race

O American Indian or Alaska Native [] Aslan X Black or African American 1 Native Hawaiian or Paciﬁc Islander
[ Spanish or Latino O white [ Other :

Mmalf

Fyti

. OTHER PERSONS LIVING IN HOUSEHOLD
Relationship .0.B. Relationship

4)
, R I PRESUMPTIVE ELIGIBILITY" :
The appointment of counsel is presumed if the person represented meets any of the qualifications below. Please place an ‘X’

Ohio Works First / TANF: Ssl: SsD: Medicaid: ___ Poverty Related Veterans’ Benefits: _ Food Stamps:
Refugee Settlement Benefits: Incarcerated in state penitentiary: X_ Committed to a Public Mental Health Facility:

Other (please describe): Juvenile: (if juvenile, please continue at Section Vi)

IV. INCOME AND EMPLOYER

Spouse

licant
Applica {Do not include spouse’s Income if spouse s alleged victim) Total Income
Gross Monthly Employmérit lni:_ome S — O
Unemployment, Worker’s Compensation, Child | 6
—————— —\

" _Support, Other Types of Income
: TOTALINCOME | $ O

Employer’s Name: [\ / a Phone Number: ﬂ/ JA]
Employer’s Address: IN / i’—l '
QUID A

Type of Asset | Estimated Value

Checking, Savings, Money Market Accounts $ O
‘Stocks, Bonds, CDs : $ O

Other Liquid Assets or Cash on Hand $ O

- ' Total Liquid Assets | $
O D
Type of Expense Amount ‘ Type of Expense . - Amount
Child Support Paid Out 1O Telephone O
Child Care (if working only) O Transportation / Fuel O
Insurance (medical, dental; auto, etc.) O Taxes Withheld or Owed O
el et o trtors o
Rent'/ Mortgage I O Utilities {Gas, Electric, Water / Sewer, Trash) |
Food ‘ _ O . Other (Specify) O
EXPENSES | $ / ' EXPENSES | $
DETER ATION OF IND

If applicant’s Total Income in Section IV is at or below 187.5% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines, counsel must be appointed,

For applicants whose Total Income in Section IV is above 125% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines, see recoupment notice in Section XI.

If applicant’s Liquid Assets in Section V exceed figures provided in OAC 120-1-03, appointment of counsel may be denied if applicant can employ counsel using those liquid assets.
If applicant’s Total Income falls above 187.5% of Federal Poverty Guidelines, but applicant s financially unable to employ counsel after paying monthly expenses in Section VI, counsel
must be appointed.




VIIl. $25.00 APPLICATION FEE NOTICE

By submitting this Financial Disclosure Form, you will be assessed a non-refundable $25.00 application fee unless waived or reduced by the
court. Ifassessed, the fee is to be paid to the clerk of courts within 7 days of submitting this form to the entity that will make a determination
regarding your indigency. No applicant may be denied counsel based upon failure or inability to pay this fee.

IX. APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

I ]Zq‘phé\cl Tobtct celdwtl , , (applica;nt or alleged delinduent éhild) state:

I'am financially unable to retain private counsel without substantial hardship to me or my family.
| understand that | must inform the public defender or appointed attorney if my financial situation should change
before the dispositipn of the case(s) for which representation is being provided. :

3. lunderstand that if it is determined by the county or the court that legal representation should not have been
provided, | may be required to reimburse the county for the costs of representation provided. Any action filed
by the county to collect legal fees hereunder must be brought within two years from the last date legal

representation was provided.

4. lunderstand that | am subject to criminal charges for providing false financial information in connection with
this application for legal representation, pursuant to Ghio Revised Code sectioris 120.05 and 2921.13..

| hereby certify that the information | have provided on this financial disclosure form is true to the best of my

knowledge. v ' :
C-Cablwld_ sz

Signature Date

X. JUDGE CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the above-noted applicant is unable to fill out and/or sign this financial disclosure for the
following reason: . I'have determined that the

party represented meets the criteria for receiving court-a ppointed counsel.

Judge’s Signature ‘ ~ Date

X1. NOTICE OF RECOUPIVIENT

ORC. §120.03 allows for county recoupment progra'ms, Any such program may not Jeopardize the quality of defense provided or act to
deny representation to qualified applicants. No payments, compensation, or in-kind services shall be required from-an applicant or client
whose income falls below 125% of the federal poverty guidelines. See OAC 120-1-05. ‘

Through recoupment, an applicant or client may be reduired to pay for part of the cost of services rendered, if he or she can reasonably
be expected to pay. See ORC §2941.51(D) : ‘ .

XIl. JUVENILE'S PARENTS’ INCOME* ~ FOR RECOUPMENT PURPOSES ONLY - NOT FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL

Custodial Parents’ Income (Do not include parents’ .
. e L . Total
income if parent or relative is alleged victim) ‘

Employment Income (Gross)

Unemployment, Workers Compensation,
Child Support, Other Types of Income

. ) TOTAI. INCOME | $ }
*Please complete Section VI on page 1 of this form if you would like the court to consider your monthly expenses when determining the
amount of recoupment which you can reasonably be expected to pay. ' S

OPD-206R rev. 01/2019
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June 14, 2021

- Robert Raphael Caldwell
Inmate #A785107

- London Correctional Institution
P.O. Box 69
London, OH 43140

RE: = State of Ohio v. Robert Raphael Caldwell
Case No. CA2021-02-0017

Dear Raphael:

Enclosed please find an Affidavit of Indigency that I would appreciate your completing;
signing and returning to my office.

Sincerely,

MCH/1dc | TS . -
Enclosure

1501 157 Ave. Middletown, Ohio 45044 * Office (513) 868-3663 Fax (513) 424-3135

Email: CookHowardLaw@gmail.com * Website: www.CookHowardLaw.com -



T \LEQ _ INTHECOURT OF APPEALS .

. . D) . . -
9 01 25 T STWELFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT OF OHIO

sl _
WARY Lg‘éfﬁﬂs . BUTLER COUNTY
3@1\.5%; Cg‘dﬁ‘
cLERR D
STATE OF OHIO, FILED BUTLER CO. : !
. COURT OF APPEALS : . A
Appellee, ' 0CT 25 2001 CASE NO. CA2021-02-017
MARY L SWAN - JUDGMENT ENTRY
VS - GLERK OF COURTS N
ROBERT RAPHAEL CALDWELL, . ;
Appellant. |

_ _ |

The assignment of error properly before this court having been ruled upon, it is
the order of this court that the judgment or final order appealed from be, and the
~ same hereby is, affirmed. .

" It is further ordered that a mandate be sent to the Butler County Court of

Common Pleas for execution upon this judgment and that a certified copy of this

Judgment Entry shall constitute the mandate pursuant to App.R. 27.
Costs to be taxed in compliance with App. R. 24.




IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
TWELFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT OF OHIO

BUTLER COUNTY
STATE OF OHIO,
Appellee, : CASE NO. CA2021~02-01‘7
- : OPINION
-vs- | - 10/25/2021
-ROBERT RAPHAEL CALDWELL,
Appellant. X "

CRIMINAL APPEAL FROM BUTLER COUNTY COURT OF CQMMON PLEAS
Case No. CR2019-10-1659 ‘

Michael T. Gmoser, Butler County Prosecuting Attorhey, and Michael Greer, Assistant
Prosecuting Attorney, for appellee.

Cook.Howard Law, Ltd., and Melyhda W. Cook Howard, for appellant.

PIPER, P.J. - ;

{f1} Appeliant Robert Raphael Caldwell appeals his convéictions in the Butler
County Court of Common Pleas for aggravated possession of drugs, trafﬁcking‘ in a
fentanyl-related compound, and trafﬁcking in cogaine.

{¥2} Inlate September and early October 2019, Detective Ja_son Flick, of the West

Chester Police Department, was conducting an investigation regarding drug trafficking in



Butler CA2021-02-017

the West Chester area. Through observation_ and a reliable, confidential informant,
Detective Flick identified Caldwell's vehjcle as one that frequented ’known drug houses. As
part of his investigation, Detective Flick became familiar with Caldwell's criminal record and
surveilled his movements. | |
{13} On October 4, 2019, Detective Flick feceived a tip from his informant that
Caldwell was in possession of narcotics. After observing Caldwell drive away from a drug
- house in West Chester, Detective Flick contacted West Chester police officer Guy
Veeneman on his cell phone and requested a stop Caidwell's vehicle:. Detective Flick toid
Officer Veeneman about his dmg trafficking investigation, noted that 'he had received a tib
that Caldwell was carrying narcotics, gave background information on Caldwell's criminal
record, and advised that Caldwell's \}ehicle had windows that were ill@gally finted.
{f4} * At the time of this incident, Officer Veeneman was travelling with Officer
| Bradley Popplewell. Ofﬁbef Veeneman was an 1 8-year veteran of the West Chester Police
Department and was serving that day as Officer Popplewell's field trgining officer. Officer
Popplewell had been employed as a West Chester police officer for a,;little more than three
“months. He had, however, been trained to recognize the odor of marijuana and had been
involved in four marijuana-related incidents in the field.
{95} Ofﬁcr-._*rs Popplewell and Veeneman located Caldwell's vehicle, noted the -
- illegal window tint, and conducted a traffic stop approxirhat_ely five minutes after Caldwell
- left the drug house. Officer PopplewellA approached the driver's sidé dpor of Caldwell's
vehiéle. whfle Officer Veeheman approached the passeﬁgefs side door. Officer Popplewell
told Caldwell he had been pulled over for a(window tint violation. Q;aldwell gave Officer
Popplewell his insurance card and driver's license. Caldwell told him that he had received
-a previous warning for a window tint violation and that ﬁe was in the process of getting it

corrected. Officer Popplewell said, "that's fine, Il just get you an;)ther waming." He

-2-



Butler CA2021-02-017

returned Caldwell's ihsurance paperwork but kept the driver's Iicens_é'.

{16} As Officer Popplewell and Officer Veeneman returned to their cruiser, Officer
Popplewell asked Ofﬁcer.Veeneman, "Call for a canine?" Officer Popplewell relayed that
he had smelled the odor of marijuana. Officer Veeneman called for thé canine, while Officer
Popplewell put Caldwell's information in his computer system. Ofﬁceereeneman contacted
the canine unit about its estimated time of arrival. Officers Popplewell and Veeneman Iater
, Atestif ed that they intended to search the vehicle regardless of whether the canine unit

arrived in time because Officer Popplewell had smelled marijuana. ;

{7} Alittle over twelve minutes after taking Caldwell's license?:, the officers returned
to the vehicle and asked Caldwell to step oui. Officer Veeneman told Caldwell they were
going to have a canine sniff the vehicle and Caldwell asked why the éfﬁcers were calling a |
canine if he was stopped for a window tint violation.. Officer Veeneman informed Caldwell
that they had recognized the "odor of rﬁafijuana coming from the vehicle." Caldwell
responded that he had a medical marijuana card; He showed it to the :ofﬁcers and told them
he had marijuana in the glove box. Officer Popplewell's testimony revfealed that he smélied

_ both, bumnt and raw maﬁjuana coming from the vehicle.! | The ca;line and its handler
promptly arrived and were directed to Caldwell's vehicle. |

{98} The officers stood talking to Caldwell for approximately three minutes while
the canine sniffed the vehicle. Upoh the canine alerting to the presenc,e 6f narcotics, Officer
Veeneman began to perform a search of Caldwell. He discovered a small bag in Caldwell's
front right pocket, and untied it to find a clear plastnc baggie filled wnth narcotics. Ofﬁcer

Veeneman then handcuffed Caldwell and continued searching him pefore placing him in

the back of the squad car under arrest. The baggie was later found to contain 5.5 grams of

1. Caldwell emphasizes that Officer Veeneman did not smell the odor, as if Officer Popplewell's credibility
then comes into question. However, we note that Officer Veeneman was on the opposite side of the vehicle.

.3-
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hethamphetamine. Officers subsequently conducted a roadside search of the vehicle and
fou_nd more drugs. After officers later obtained a search warrani, a second, more thorough
search of the vehiole was conducted, and cocaine was found.
{99} A 'Butler County Grand Jury indicted Caldwell for nine couhts of drug-related
i offenses Caldwell filed a motion to suppress evidence pursuant to Crim R.12(C)3)anda
hearlng was held before the court At the hearmg, Officer Poppleweli Officer Veeneman,
and Detective Flick testified. The court admitted both Caldwell's medical marijuana registry
identiﬁcation card and Officer Poppleweil's body camera footage as exhibits.

- {§10} At the hearing, the court made an oral’ decision denying the motion to
suppress evidence and issued a written decision one week later. 'The court found that
officers had a reasonable, articulable suspicion to stop Caldwell's vehicle. The court also
found that probable cause existed to search both Caldwell's vehicle ari‘d his person pursuant
to the automobile exception and exigent circumstances, respectively.‘ Additionally, the court
determined that even if such exceptions were not applicable, the discovery of the items on
Caldwell's person was inevitable and therefore would be adrnissible pursuant to the
inevitable discovery doctrine. |

{{11} Caldwell eventually entered pleas of no contest to all counts in the indictment.
At sentencing, the court merged allied offenses and adjudicated Caldwell Quilty of three
ofienses: aggravated possession of drugs in violation of R.C. 2925f11(A), trafficking in a
fentanyl-related compound in violation of R.C. 2925.03(A)(1), and trafficking in cocaine in
violation of RC 2925.03(A)(1). Caldwell was sentenced to 30 months, 17 months, and 11
~ months in prison on each count respectively, to run concurrently.

{912} Caldwell now appeals, raising the following assignment of error:

{113} THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO
SUPPRESS.
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{14} In his sole assignment of error, Caldwell contends that the trial court erred in
denying his motion to suppress the evidence seized by officers pursuant to tr;eir traffic stop.
- He argues that the officers illegally prolonged his detention following the initial. stop and
further, argues that the officers searched his person and vehicle without probable cause.?
{915} Our review of a trial court's denial of a motion to suppr:éss presents a mixed
question of law and fact. State v.-Blatchford, 12th Dist. Preble No. QA2015-12-023; 2016-
Ohio-8456, 1[25. When considering a motion to suppress, the trial court, as the triér of fact,
is in the best position to weigh the evidence in order to resolve f;actual questions and
evaluate witness credibAility. State v. Casey, 12th Dist. Warren No. dA2013-10-0§0, 2014-
Ohio-2586, 16. Therefore, when reviewing the denial of a motion tp suppress, this court
is bound to accept the trial court's findings of fact if they are sup;f)orted by competent,
credible evidence. Stafe v. Lynn, 12th Dist. Butler Nos. CA201 7-08-:1 29 and CA2017-08-
132, 2018-Ohio-3335, 1 15. An appellate'bourt, however, independently reviews the trial
court's legal conclusions based on those facts and determines, witﬁout deference to the
trial court's decision, whether as a matter of law, the facts satisfy the appropriate legal |
standard. Stafe v. Vaughn, 12th Dist. 'Féyette No. CA2014-05-012, 201 5—0hio—828, 78.
|. Traffic Stop and Duration of Detention
{fi6} The Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitﬁtio'r'\ and Section 14,
Article | of the Ohio Constitution p/rohibit unreasonable searches and seizures, including
unreasonablé automobile stops. Bowling Green v. Godwin, 110 Ohio.St.3d 58, 2006-Ohio-
3563, 7 11. When police.stop a vehicle based on probable cause that a traffic violation has

occurred, the stop is reasonable under the Fourth Amendment.3 State v. Cruz, 12th Dist.

analysis demonstrates, we need not address that issue. -
3. The Ohio Supreme Court has held that in felony cases, Article |, Section 14 of the Ohio Constitution provides
the same protection as the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution. State v. Banks-Harvey, 152

2. Caldwell also challenges the validity of the search warrant subsequently obt!ained. However, as our

-5-



Butler CA2021-02-017

Preble No. CA2013-10-008, 2014-Ohio-4280, §] 14. The legality of:the traffic stop in this
case is not disputed. Officer Popplewell's suppression hearing testimony that Caldwell was r
pulled over for a window tint vviolation is uncontroveﬁed and served ;czs the lawful basis for
the stop. Dayton v. Erickson, 76 Ohio St.3d 3, 1996-0hi6-431, ;')aragraph one of the
syllabus. The focus of our first inquiry, therefore, is whether the officers illegally brolonged
Caldwell's detenﬁon. State v. Batchili, 113 Ohio St.3d 403, 2007-Ohjo-2204, 1 8.

{Y17} When detaining a motorist for a traffic \}iolation, an officer may délay the
“motorist for a time period sufficient to issue a ticket or a warning. State v. Howard, 12th
Dist. Preble Nos. CA2006-02-002 and CA2006-02-003, 2006~Ohio—t">656, 11 15. This time |
period also includes the period of time sufficient to run a computer check on the driver's
license, registration, and \jehicle plates. State v. Bolden, 12th Dist. P'reble No. CA2003-03-
007, 2004-Ohio-184, § 17. f"ln determ’ining if an ofﬁ’ce'r'completed these tasks within a
reasonablé length of time, the court must evaluate the duration of tjhe stop in light of fhe
totality of the circumstances and consider whéther the officer diliéently conducted the
investigation.” Howard at | 15, quoting State v. Carison, 102 Ohio .;\pp. 3d 585, 598 (9th
Dist. 1995). |

{1[18} Ohio courts, along with the United States Supreme Court, have determined
"the exterior sniff by a trained narcotics dog to detect the odor of drugs is not a search within
the meaning of the Fourth Amendment to the Constitution." State v, Cochran, 12th Dist.
Preble No. CA2006-10-023, 2007-Ohio-3353, 7 25. Moreow)e‘r, a law:fully detéined vehicle
ma\y be subjected to a canine sniff of the vehicle's exterior even without the presehce of a |
feasonable suspicioh of drug-related activity. /d. Stated differéntly, a éanine sniff of a

vehicle may be conducted within the time period necessary to effectuate the original.

Ohio St.3d 368, 2018-Ohio-201, § 16. Caldwell brings his claims under both conétitutions, and all analysis
herein reflects both documents. ‘
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purpose of the stop. Balchilli, at § 12. However, it must also be notéd, the deténtion “may
continue beyond [the normal] time frame when additional facts are encountered that glve
rise to a reasonable, artlculable suspicion of criminal actlwty beyond that which prompted
the initial stop." /d., quoting Howard at f16.

{19} The smell of maﬁjuana, alone, by a person qualified to recognize the odor, is
sufficient to establish probable cause to conduct a search. State v. Moore, 90 Ohio St.3d |
47, 2000-Ohio-10, paragraph one of the syllabus. The odor of burnt marijuéna was
indicative of probable cause in this situation even thoUgh Caldwell had a medical marijuana
card, because under Ohio's Medical Marijuana Control Program, "[t]h‘e smoking or
combustion of médical marijuana is prohibited." R.C. 3796.06(8)(1).3 |

{120} Caldwell contends that Officer Popplewell's assertion that ft took ten minutes
to complete the necessary license checks and make notes on his aash computer is not
credible. We disagree. Officer Popplewell was still in field training at the time of this
incident, which required dialogue and interaction with his field training officer. Officer
Popplewell would not be éxpected to process and clear a stop as"quickly as a veteran
officer. Moreover, Officer Veeneman testified that he did not recall delaying matters for the
canine to arrive, and that he typically tried to check Officer Popplewell's work to ensure it
was accurate before returning to stopped véhicles. As pre\)iously indicated, the court was
obligated to consider the tqtality_ of the circumstances. |

{121} Even if the traffic stop extended beyond the "reasonable length of time"
necessary to addréss a window tint violation, the officers were ju;tified in continuing their
investigation. Howard, 2006-Ohio-5656, at | 15-16. Officer Veeneman testified that they

intended to search the vehicle for drugs lrrespectlve of the canine's arrival, since Officer

4. As a collateral matter, we note a rolled marijuana cigarette was subsequently found wnthm the vehlcle
When such items are smoked, the odor of burnt marijuana would occur.
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Pc)pplewell smelled bumnt marijuana. Founded upon this initial existence of probable cause,
there was no design to cause unreasonable delay, nor did any occur. |
{422} Officer Popplewell was qualified based‘ on his training and experience to smell
and identify the odor of marijuana. The pfolonged detention of a stc';pped motorist merely
requires a reasonable, articulable suspicion that criminal activity has occurred. Batchili at
11 12. The odor of marijuana created reasonable, articulable suspicion for officers to
investigate further.® See Moore at paragraph one of the syllabus. Conseqlxently, we find
that the officers did not prolong the initial traffic stdp, and further that the officers wouid have
been justiﬁéd in extending the duration of the i,nitial stop if a reasonable amount of time was
required to investigate the odor of marijuana detected. As the facts unfolded during the
initial window tint traffic stop, matters quickly turned into an investigation involving drugs
and the officers’ investigation was neifher intrusive nor unreasonable in duration.

ll. Exigent Circumstances/Discovery Inevitable

{9123} éearches and seizures conducted without a warrant are per se unreasonable
unlesé the search and seizure fall within one of the few spéciﬁcally' established and well
~ delineated exceptions to the U.S. and Ohio Constitution warrant requirements. Lynn, 2018-
Ohio-3335, at ] 16. "[I]n the absence of an exceptidn to the warrant requirement, the search
of defendant's person is unlawful." Moore, 90 Ohio St.3d at 51. When a defendant moves
to suppress evidence recovered during a warrantless search, the state has the burden of
showing that the search fits withih one of the deﬁned exceptions to the Fourth Amendment's
warrant requirement. Banks-Harvey, 2018-Ohio-201, at §| 1.8.

{124} Caldwell argues that the search of his person without a warrant was not

5. Despite Caldwell's indication that he was registered to legally use marijuana, “[tjhe amount of medical
marijuana possessed by @ registered patient shall not exceed a ninety-day supply." R.C. 3796.22(B); see
also Ohio Adm.Code 3796:8-2-04 (enumerating the legal quantities of permitted forms of medical marijuana).
Caldwell's production of his registry identification card does not necessarily defeat an officer’s sufficient reason
to believe criminal activity has occurred when considering the totality of the circumstances.
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supported by any exception to the warrant requirement. The trial court, however, found that
- the officers had prdbable causé to search _Ca,ldwell’s person and that the search of his
person was justified by exigent circumstanées. It further determined that the discovery of
the drugs was inevitable. |

{25} "'[C]ertain situations present exigent circumstances that justify a warrantless
search." Moore at 52. The exigent circunistances doctrine requires;‘ a finding of probable
- cause plus exigent circumstances. State v. Wilson, 12th Dist. _Cliﬁton CA2006-03-008,

2007-Ohio-353, 722. The finding of probable cause for exigent circumstances'is based on
the totality of the circumstances, and is an objective detennination. S‘tate v. Pettiford, 12th
Dist. Fayette No. CA2017-05-010, 261‘8-0hio-1015, | 25, One of thg key purposes of the
exigent circumstances exception 'to the warrant requirement is to "’prevent the imminent
"destruction of evidence." State v. Luong, 12th Dist. Butler No. CA201::1 -06-101, 2012-Ohio-
4519, 1]1'25,}quoting Kentucky v. King, 563 U.S. 452, 460, 131 S.Ct. 18:49 (2011). "Because
marijuana and other narcotics are easily and quickly hiddeh or destroyed, a warrantless

search may be justified to preserve evidence." Moore at 52. l |
{126} In this case, Officer Veeneman had probable cause to'believe CaldWell had
.committed illegal acts based upon Officer Popplewell's detectioﬁ of the odor of burnt
marijuana. Moore at53. Detective Flick's information that Caldwell wés a person of interest
in a drug trafficking investigatilon> and the canine's alert to the pres‘ende of drugs in‘the
vehicle imfnediately prior to the search also contribute to an objedtive finding of probable
cause. Based upon the totality of these circumstances, we find that probable cause existed

- to search Caldwell's person. Pettiford at 9 25. |

{927} Thetrial court'also found that éuppression would be denied due to the doctrine
of inevitable discovery. We agree. As previously discussed, the officers were entitled to

search Caldwell's vehicle pursuant to the automobile exception to the warrant requirement.
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Cruz, 2014-Ohio-4280, at {| 18, quoting Stafe v. Domihguez, 12th Dist. Preblé No. CA2011-
09-010, 2012;tho-4542; 11 22 ("[I}f a trained narcotics dog 'alerts to the odor of drugs from
a lawfully detained vehicle, an officer has probable cause to search the vehicle for
contraband.™). When the officers conducted a search of Caldwell's vehicle, he would havé
been arrested pursuant to the drugs they would ‘have found therein. His person would then |
have been searched incident to that arrest, and the drugs in his pocket would then have
inevitably been discovered. State v. McCu)Iough, 12th Dist. Fayette No. CA2013-07-021,
26;14-Ohi0-1696, 1 29. |

Ill. Search of the Vehicle

{128} The officers discovered drugs during their warrantless roadside search of
Caldwell's vehicle. Caldwell argués that the automobile exception to the warrant
requirement does not apply and therefore the evidence obtained fiom the search of his
vehicle should‘be suppressed. This argument, however, ignores the specific facts of this
case and disregérds the rationale behind the automobile exception.

{929} Under the automobile exception to the warrant requirement, once police
ofﬁcérs obtain probable cause to believe a vehicle contains contraband, the officers may
- search the vehicle. Stafe v. Raphael, 12th Dist. Warren Nos. CA2014:-1 1-138 and CA2014-
11-139, 2015-Ohio-3179, § 23. Probabie cause to search a vehicle and its contents exists
where a narcotics dog élerts to the odor of drugs from a lawfully detained vehicle.
Blatchford, 2016-Ohio-8456, at ] 38. |

{130} We agree with the trial court that the automobile exception' to the warrant
requlrement applies in this case and justified the officers' roadside search of the vehicle
Both the canine's alert on the vehicle and Officer Popplewell's smell of burnt manjuana
prowded the officers with probable cause to believe the vehicle contained contraband.

Consequently, the officers were permitted to search the vehicie on the roadside.
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{31} After examining all arguments, we find that the trial court did not err in denying
Caldwell's motion to suppress. Caldwell's sole assignment of error is overruled.

{932} Judgment affirmed.

HENDRICKSQN and BYRNE, JJ., concur. -
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